
South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel

Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Cane
Cllr Green

Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hicks
Cllr May
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 10

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Panel held on 1 November 2018

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely 
to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

6.  Public Forum 11 - 12

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public;

7.  Call-in of Executive Minute E.46/18: 'Public Toilets Review' 

(a)  Call-In Proforma and Appendices 1-3 13 - 20

(b)  Deputy Monitoring Officer's Advice 21 - 24

(c)  Executive Draft Minute Extract E.46/18 25 - 28

(d)  Report to Executive 22 November 2018 29 - 82



O+S 1.11.18
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2018  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø Cllr E D Huntley
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May
* Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington
Ø Cllr B F Cane * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman)
Ø Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr M J Hicks 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, J Brazil, D Brown, T R Holway, N A Hopwood, J A Pearce, 
R Rowe, R C Steer, R J Tucker, R J Vint, K R H Wingate and S A E Wright

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Group Manager – Commercial Services; and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services

8 O&S.59/18 Group Manager – Support Services and Customer First 
and Commissioning Manager

9 O&S.60/18 Place Making Community Of Practice Lead
10 O&S.61/18 Monitoring Officer
11 O&S.62/18 Monitoring Officer
12 O&S.63/18 Group Manager – Business Development
14 O&S.65/18 Group Manager – Support Services and Customer First 

and Specialist – Performance and Intelligence

O&S.54/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 4 
October 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.55/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

O&S.56/18 URGENT BUSINESS

The Chairman informed that he had no items of urgent business to be 
raised at this meeting.  



O+S 1.11.18

O&S.57/18 PUBLIC FORUM

In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that there were no questions that had been received for 
consideration during this agenda item.

O&S.58/18 EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN

The Panel was presented with the most recently published Executive 
Forward Plan and proceeded to make the following comments:

(a) The Chairman informed that he had agreed that two additional items 
could be added to the Plan for consideration at the next Executive 
meeting that was scheduled to be held on 22 November 2018.  These 
items were in relation to: the South West Mutual Bank and Heart of the 
South West Joint Committee Update.  For clarity, the Chairman also 
confirmed that it was intended for these both to be considered as 
standalone agenda items at the Council meeting on 6 December 2018;

(b) Officers gave assurances that the published agenda report on Public 
Conveniences would take into account the recent Central Government 
Budget announcement that business rates would no longer need to be 
paid;

(c) With regard to the Council Tax Reduction New Scheme agenda item, 
the lead Executive Member advised that this matter was currently out to 
public consultation.  As a consequence, the Member urged the wider 
membership to encourage their parishioners to take part in this 
consultation exercise.

O&S.59/18 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION ACTION PLAN

The Panel considered a report that detailed the draft Action Plan that 
sought to improve customer satisfaction across all Council services.

During his introduction, the lead Executive Member reaffirmed his wish 
that, once approved, the Customer Satisfaction Action Plan would become 
a standing agenda item at future meetings of the Executive.  Also, the lead 
Member advised that the ambition would be to over achieve on the 
proposed targets and he highlighted the opportunity for the Panel to 
undertake detailed reviews into individual and collective elements of the 
Action Plan.



O+S 1.11.18
In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the proposed Customer Service Standards.  Some Members 
expressed their concerns over the draft Service Standards.  In 
particular, these Members felt that the telephone answer target of five 
minutes was an unacceptable target and should be revised to state ‘as 
quickly as possible’.

In light of the concerns, some Members were not willing to support the 
Standards as drafted and an amendment was therefore PROPOSED 
and SECONDED whereby Part 2 of the recommendation (i.e. that the 
proposed Customer Service Standards be supported) should be 
deleted.

Members proceeded to debate the amendment and a number 
expressed the view that, since these Standards were not permanently 
fixed (coupled with them being under constant review by the 
Executive), then they provided a target to work towards and therefore 
should be supported at this time.

When put to the vote, the amendment was declared LOST;

(b) the Housing Benefits pilot project.  At the invitation of the Chairman, 
the Group Manager – Support Services and Customer First provided 
an update on the success of the pilot project whereby trained Contact 
Centre staff had been moved to work within the Benefits Community Of 
Practice.  It was noted that the key successes had included an 
improvement in customer waiting times and an overall reduction in 
telephone calls received by the Council.  In welcoming the success of 
the pilot, an additional recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:-

‘That the direction of travel in relation to the Housing Benefits / Contact 
Centre be endorsed.’

When put to the vote, this additional recommendation was declared 
CARRIED;

(c) performance improvements.  The Panel stated its recognition of the 
corporate emphasis that was being given to making Council-wide 
improvements in customer service; 

(d) the knock-on effects of improved customer service.  In emphasising 
that the issue of customer service should not be looked at in isolation, 
a Member highlighted that the Council would begin to ascertain the real 
benefits if it properly costed (and compared) the average cost of 
dealing with an email against the average cost of dealing with a 
telephone call;

(e) automated acknowledgements.  Some Members were of the view that 
consideration should be given to extending the Council’s automated 
acknowledgement 
[...]
 new measures to make the 
shopping experience more inclusive and accessible for disabled 
customers.  A number of Members commended the intention of this Day 
and it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED that:-



O+S 1.11.18
‘The Panel formally expresses its support for ‘Purple Tuesday’.

(c) the Neighbourhood Planning process.  By way of caution, a Member 
advised that the process followed to adopt a Neighbourhood Plan was 
very difficult in itself, however, it was her experience that the actual 
delivery of the Plan, one adopted, was proving to be even harder;

(d) the Economic Development aspect of the role.  Officers confirmed that 
the close linkages between Place Making and Economic Development 
were recognised and the lead officer advised that he did work closely 
with his colleagues in Business Development and Assets;

(e) car parking charges and public conveniences.  A Member expressed the 
view that, whilst an honourable intention to improve the vitality of town 
centres, this was hampered by the Council proposals around increasing 
car parking charges and installing pay on entry systems in its public 
conveniences.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Panel support the proposed way forward (as 
outlined in Section 5 of the presented agenda report), subject 
to an additional action being included as follows:

‘That there be a meeting of representatives of the Town 
Councils, their Neighbourhood Planning Groups, local Ward 
Members and Council Officers to consider and discuss the 
issues raised in the presented agenda report and to 
formulate, if possible, an agreed way forward.’

2. That the Panel formally expresses its support for ‘Purple 
Tuesday’.

O&S.61/18 OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2018

The Panel considered a report that presented the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter.  The Letter outlined the details 
concerning Ombudsman complaints received against the Council for the 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

The lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the report and, 
in highlighting the reduction in Ombudsman complaints during this period, 
felt this to be a positive result that indicated that the emphasis given by the 
Council to complaint handling was working.



O+S 1.11.18
In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) benchmarking information.  The Panel debated the merits of obtaining 
benchmarking information to analyse how the Council compared against 
other similar local authorities.  Such was the demographic of the South 
Hams population, that the overriding view was that any benefits that 
were gleaned from benchmarking would not justify the cost of the 
exercise;

(b) the improved trend in performance.  Panel Members echoed the views 
of the lead Executive Member and welcomed the performance 
improvements in complaint handling.  In addition, Members were also 
assured that the Council was reviewing (and taking learning points) from 
each complaint received.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2018 (as outlined at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) has been reviewed 
with the overall improvement in complaint handling being 
welcomed.

O&S.62/18 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
POLICY AND UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report that sought to:

- review and approve the Council’s RIPA Policy;
- update Members on the use of RIPA; and
- report on training for Council officers. 

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) staff training on RIPA.  In addition to a RIPA training session being 
arranged to take place at the end of November 2018, it was noted that a 
specific Senior Leadership Team session would be held during February 
2019;

(b) the reporting of RIPA activity to Members.  The Panel recognised the 
need for Members to be updated of RIPA activity more regularly than 
just the annual report.  It was therefore requested that, as part of the 
quarterly performance measures reporting process, RIPA activity (and 
referrals (if any)) be included.

It was then: 



O+S 1.11.18
RESOLVED

1. That the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 
report and recommendations (as attached at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report) be welcomed;

2. That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that the 
updated RIPA Policy (as attached at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

3. That it be acknowledged that there have been no RIPA 
Authorisations since the annual update to the Panel on 24 
August 2017; and

4. That the amendments to the RIPA Act 2000 (effective from 1 
November 2018) be noted.  

O&S.63/18 GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) AND DATA 
PROTECTION POLICY UPDATE

A report was considered that provided the Panel with an overview of the 
key requirements of the GDPR and outlined the approach that the Council 
had taken.  In addition, the report also recommended the adoption of an 
updated policy for the Council.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) It was noted that the initial concerns that had been raised over the 
potential impact on the Council of GDPR had proven to be unfounded;

(b) The Panel received assurances that, with regard to the special 
protection for children’s personal data requirements, this would be kept 
under constant review. 

It was then: 

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND that Council: 

1. approve the updated Data Protection Policy as detailed in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report;

2. delegate approval of the related Codes of Practice and 
Protocol Documents (as summarised in Section 3 of the 
presented agenda report) to the Council’s Data Protection 
Officer; and

3. note and support the approach and progress made towards 
GDPR readiness by the Information Governance Group.



O+S 1.11.18

O&S.64/18 MEMBER INDUCTION 2019: DRAFT PROGRAMME

A report was considered that presented the draft 2019 Member Induction 
Programme for the ultimate approval of the Panel.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members commended the Programme and thanked the 
lead officer for his efforts in putting it together;

(b) The important role to be played by the Opposition Group Leader during 
the Induction Programme was recognised.  Furthermore, some 
Members hoped that the new Council would see more Group Leader 
meetings scheduled into the Meeting Diary;

(c) It was agreed that, prior to its publication, the Purdah timetable should 
be included in the Programme;

(d) With regard to the proposed Joint South Hams / West Devon Member 
Sessions that were programmed, the majority of Members did feel it 
important for the new Councils to hold informal discussions following the 
local elections.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Draft Member Induction Programme for 2019 (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

O&S.65/18 Q2 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Members considered a report that presented the performance information 
for Quarter 2 in 2018/19.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(i) the indicator related to the % of customer contact.  The Panel asked 
that the merits of retaining this performance measure be given further 
consideration.  In addition, some Members expressed their concerns 
over the Balanced Scorecard and the definitions that were applied in 
the key.  Since the definitions could be applying a misleading picture, 
these Members felt that all aspects of the Balanced Scorecard should 
be reviewed.  In his response, the lead Executive Member did express 
some sympathy with these comments;



O+S 1.11.18
(ii) the Development Management Performance Measures.  A detailed 

debate ensued on the measures and a number of concerns were 
raised.  As a way forward, it was agreed that a ‘Development 
Management Performance Review’ would be given formal consideration 
at the joint meeting of the Panel and the Development Management 
Committee on 24 January 
[...]
 on 24 January 2019 
to include an agenda item entitled: ‘Development Management 
Performance Review’.  As a result, the Panel also requested that its 
meeting on the afternoon of this date should revert back to a 2.00pm 
start time;

- The potential invitation for Metric Group Representative(s) to attend 
the Panel meeting on 24 January 2019 was formally noted; and

- Members agreed that the Quarter 3 Performance Measures should 
also be included on the agenda for the Panel meeting on 24 January 
2019.

(Meeting started at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am)

    ___________________
Chairman



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in relation to agenda items (and in accordance 
with the O&S rules in Part 4). This session will last for up to fifteen minutes at 
the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to the 
Democratic Services Lead Specialist by 5.00pm on the Monday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 

• it relates to a matter within the functions of the Development 
Management Committee; 

 

• it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 
or which affects the district; 

 

• it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 

• it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
   put in the past six months; or 
 

• it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 





















CALL-INS 

(Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15) 

I have received a Notice of Call-in from the following Members which refers to; 

Executive Meeting 22 November 2018 Minute ref E46/18 

 

Cllr John Birch 

Cllr John Green 

Cllr Keith Baldry 

As Members of the O&S Panel. 

The Notice is also supported by the following Non Executive Members; 

Cllr Robert Vint 

Cllr Julian Brazil 

I have referred to these Members collectively here as ‘the Applicants’ for the purpose of this 

request. 

The reasons submitted are set out in full on the Notice and 3 Appendices. 

 

I have considered the reasons in detail and my advice on behalf of the Monitoring Officer is as 

follows; 

Reason 1; Due consultation and taking of officers’ professional advice. 

The Applicants state that there has been inadequate consultation with Totnes Town Council and 

local businesses affected by the decision. 

The basis of this objection is that an email dated 8 August 2018 from Cathy Aubertin to Totnes TC 

indicated plans for a pay on entry scheme (PoE) for public toilets at Coronation Rd and Civic Hall 

Totnes, but also stated that ‘The facilities at Steamer Quay are the subject of further consideration 

and I will be in touch with you about these at a later date’. 

As a result of this email a Ward Member for Totnes, Cllr Birch concluded and told the local 

businesses and Town Council that there were no current plans for Pay on Entry at Steamer Quay. He 

had no information to think otherwise. 

In a later email dated 16 November to the Totnes TC, Cathy Aubertin indicated that the Council did 

now propose PoE at Steamer Quay. The email was not shared with the Totnes Members until 19 

November which was four working days before the Executive meeting on 22 November. The 

meeting Agenda was published on Weds 14th November (i.e. the required five working days before 

the meeting), with this agenda item being indicated as ‘to follow’.  The report was subsequently 

published on Friday 16th November (14.22hrs) (i.e. two days later than the published agenda). At the 

time of publication the Totnes Members would have had no pressing need to check the report 

urgently although they would have been expected to consider it prior to the Exe
[...]
it formally considers this call-in.  

 

Signed Sue Nightingale 

Dated 03 December 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

Those councillors calling-in will need to specify the reasons for the call- in. 

(h) W hen the relevant Executive minutes are put before the Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel, together with the advice from the Monitoring Officer on the grounds 

for the call-in, the councillors who called in the decision shall have the right 

to attend and speak. The Leader of the Council and/or relevant Executive 

Members shall be invited to attend to explain the basis for the decision but 

may then be asked to leave. They may choose also to make submissions 

in writing. Relevant officers shall also be invited to attend. 





E.46/18 PUBLIC TOILET REVIEW

The Portfolio Holder for Commercial Services introduced a report that 
set out a range of recommendations for specific public conveniences in 
the district and sought approval to proceed in order to deliver agreed 
Budget savings.

In light of the outcome of a recent Salcombe Harbour Board Workshop, 
a revised recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED.

The Chairman informed that, during the debate, he would invite 
comments on each site listed and, at that time, would welcome the 
views of the local Ward Member(s) in attendance.

In the ensuing debate, reference was made to:-

(a) concerns over the process undertaken during the Review.  The 
following particular concerns were raised:

- Specifically with regard to the Pay on Entry proposals for 
Steamer Quay, Totnes, a local Member referred to 
correspondence that had led him and the town council to 
assume that this site had not been included as part of these 
proposals.  As a result, the Member asked that the Executive 
consider deferring a final decision on this site until its meeting 
on 7 February 2019 to enable time for the town council (and 
local stakeholders) to consider this proposal.  In response, other 
Members felt this statement to be inaccurate and were 
supportive of the original recommendation.

Nonetheless, an amendment was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED to defer a final decision on the Steamer Quay, 
Totnes Pay on Entry proposals until the Executive meeting on 7 
February 2019.

When put to the vote, this amendment was declared (by virtue 
of a Chairman’s Casting Vote) LOST;

- Some Members felt that there had been a lack of clear 
messaging during the consultation process with town and parish 
councils.  For example, instances were cited where some 
councils had been encouraged to open negotiations with the 
Council whereas others were told that this was not possible.  
These Members felt that such an inconsistent approach was 
both inappropriate and unfair;

- A Member highlighted the published minutes arising from a 
recent Kingsbridge Town Council meeting and queried the 
significant discrepancy between the projected and actual 
income figures for the facility at Fore Street, Kingsbridge.  In 



response, assurances were given this was the only facility that 
had seen such a difference between the projected and actual 
figures and it was confirmed that the Town Council would now 
be asked to pay the revised actual sum, which was higher;

- The published agenda report had omitted any reference to the 
payment of on-costs that had been previously included;

- Some inaccuracies were cited in the published agenda report 
that included: the lack of recognition to Newton Ferrers being a 
tourism area and the facilities at Thurlestone being much further 
away from the Hotel and Public House than the three minutes 
indicated; 

(b) the principle of installing Pay on Entry.  Some Members took issue 
with the comments raised that implementing Pay on Entry charges 
in some public toilets would have a significant impact to the local 
economy and tourism industry.  In contrast, when considering the 
likely installation costs, risks of vandalism and the length of payback 
period, another Member felt that the Business Case underpinning 
the principle of Pay on Entry was flawed;

(c) the public health implications.  A Member reiterated his concerns 
over the public health implications of any public toilets being closed;

(d) recommendation 3.  The lead Member emphasised that, in the 
event of those sites listed in recommendation 3 not being 
transferred, they would be closed in September 2019.  As a result, 
the Member encouraged the local town and parish councils (and 
local stakeholders) who had sites included in this list to be proactive 
and fully engage with the Council before next summer or they would 
close in September 2019.  

To reinforce this point, an amendment was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and, on being put to the vote was declared CARRIED, 
whereby officers be instructed to write to the Clerks of Holbeton, 
Newton & Noss, Staverton and Ugborough Parish Councils to 
encourage them to re-open dialogue with the Council.

For clarity, the lead Member also confirmed that, in the event of any 
interested party having concerns that they would be liable for 
business rates on the facility for part of the 2019/20 financial year, 
this would not be the case as the District Council would pay for the 
entire twelve month period;

(e) the Shipley Bridge – South Brent facility.  A local Member 
emphasised the importance of this site and he hoped that South 
West Water and the Dartmoor National Park Authority could work 
together to find a solution to ensure that this facility was retained;



(f) additional recommendation 5.  A number of Members welcomed the 
inclusion of this addition and, with the involvement of the Harbour 
Board, it was hoped that a satisfactory solution could be found in 
time for the Executive meeting on 7 February 2019.  Specifically 
regarding the inclusion of Bowcombe, it was confirmed that this 
facility was not at risk of closure at this time.

Whilst appreciating the time of the next Harbour Board meeting (28 
January 2019), the Leader hoped that an informed update could 
[...]
er to 
be completed by financial year 2020/ 21 (**see 
recommendation 5 below**);

(c) Kingswear – Higher Ferry – to close with no asset 
transfer to the Parish Council;

(d) South Brent – Shipley Bridge – withdraw cleaning 
service;

(e) South Milton – to close in September 2019 unless a 
75% contribution from a stakeholder is achieved next 
financial year, with an asset transfer to be completed 
by financial year 2020/21; and

(f) Wembury – to allow the current lease with the National 
Trust to expire in June 2020.

5. the proposals for Batson Creek, North Sands, South 
Sands, Whitestrand, Ferry Steps, Bowcombe and Mill Bay 
toilets are finally considered following receipt of a 
Salcombe Harbour Board proposal being provided no later 
than 29 January 2019 and then to be considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 7 February 2019.



Report to: Executive 

Date: 22 November 2018

Title: Public Toilet Project

Portfolio Area: Environment Services

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  following the 
Scrutiny Call-in period at 5.00pm on Monday, 3 
December

Author: Cathy Aubertin

Alexandra Walker

Emma 
Widdicombe

Role: CoP Lead - Environment 
Services

Finance Business Partner

Senior Specialist

Contact: Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk

Alexandra.Walker@swdevon.gov.uk

Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Executive resolves to proceed as per the recommendation in 
respect of each public toilet facility as follows:

1. Pay on Entry (PoE) to be installed at:
Dittisham – The Ham.
East Portlemouth – Ferry Steps.
Ivybridge – Glanville’s Mill.
Salcombe – Batson Creek, North Sands, South Sands and 
Whitestrand.
South Huish – Hope Cove.
Totnes – Civic Hall, Coronation Road and Steamer Quay (with 
code or card access permitted for staff from the nearby Riverside 
Café and Ferry Office).

2. Income to be generated in lie

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on

Wednesday, 12th December, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler Cllr Cane
Cllr Green Cllr Hicks
Cllr May Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce Cllr Steer
Cllr Tucker Cllr Wright

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Group Manager Customer First & Support Services
Section 151 Officer
CoP Lead – Environment Services
Deputy Monitoring Officer

69. Minutes 
O&S.69/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 1 
November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



70. Declarations of Interest 
O&S.70/18 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

71. Public Forum 
O&S.71/18
In accordance with the Public Forum Procedure Rules, the Chairman 
informed that there were no questions that had been received for 
consideration during this agenda item.

72. Call-in of Executive Minute E.46/18: 'Public Toilets Review' 
O&S.72/18
The Chairman introduced the agenda item and advised that, in 
accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15, the resolution 
arising from Minute E.46/18: ‘Public Toilet Review’ had been formally 
called-in for further consideration by the Panel.

Upon the conclusion of the debate on the call-in, the Chairman advised 
that there would be three options available to the Panel.  These were that 
the Panel:

1. was content with the original Executive resolution and that decision 
would therefore take immediate effect;

2. could refer the decision back to the next Executive meeting (on 13 
December 2018) for further consideration; and

3. could opt to refer the decision to the next full Council meeting (on 17 
January 2019).

At this point, the Chairman invited the signatories of the call-in to explain 
their reasoning behind this decision.  In so doing, the signatories made 
specific reference to:-

- their intention for the minute to be called-in in its entirety.  For 
clarity, the Deputy Monitoring Officer was invited to comment on this 
intention and confirmed that, whilst the primary focus of the call-in 
had been on the facilities at Steamer Quay, Totnes, a number of the 
points made by the Monitoring Officer (e.g. the late circulation of the 
report and appendices) were pertinent to the entire resolution.  As a 
result, it was her view that the call-in did relate to all aspects of 
Minute E.46/18;  

- their disappointment that the lead Executive Member was not in 
attendance at this meeting.  Furthermore, these Members expressed 
their concerns over the way that the lead Member had led on this 
project;

- the variance in the costings between the production of the initial 
Business Plan that had been circulated to Members in August 2018 
and the subsequent publication of the Executive report and 
appendices;

- the views of Totnes Town Council.  The local Ward Members who were 
in attendance stated that, once the call-in had been invoked, Totnes 



Town Council had requested an urgent meeting with the District 
Council and this meeting had not yet taken place.  In addition, the 
Members advised that the Town Council was of the view that it had 
not been given the same opportunity (or range of possible options 
available) that had been afforded to other town and parish councils in 
the district.  These Members therefore felt that the Town Council 
should be allowed to consider this suite of options before the 
Executive then reached a final decision at its meeting on 7 February 
2019; and 

- there being inaccuracies in the Briefing Note that had been circulated 
to Members earlier this week.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) With regard to the figures that had been presented to the Executive 
meeting, the Panel sought an absolute assurance that these were 
accurate.  In response, officers confirmed that these figures had now 
been verified by Internal Audit and (with the exception of the facility 
at Fore Street, Kingsbridge) had been found to be accurate.  In 
addition, the Leader wished to clarify that the difference between the 
figures that had been presented to Members in August 2018 and 
November 2018 had been that the in-house (e.g. support services) 
elements of the costings had been factored into the published 
Executive report.  In addition, the August 2018 Business Plan had 
reflected the 2016/17 actual figures and the November 2018 report 
had taken into account more recent figures;

(b) In referring to a recent meeting that he had held with senior 
representatives of Totnes Town Council, the Leader disputed some of 
the points that had been raised by the local Ward Members.  In 
particular, the Town Council representatives had given the impression 
that the position that had been expressed earlier in the year (i.e. that 
the Town Council supported the installation of Pay on Entry systems 
at its public toilets) was still the case.  This point was strongly refuted 
by the local Members who emphasised that this decision had been 
reached without the Town Council being made aware of (or given the 
opportunity to consider) any alternative options;

(c) Some Members stated that, as a consequence of the flexibility in 
approach that had been built into the project, this had in fact 
presented difficulties during the consultation exercise.  For example, a 
local Member cited an excellent example of the process that had been 
carried out for the facilities at South Brent whereas another Member 
cited that this had been the polar opposite to the process he had 
witnessed for the facilities at Newton Ferrers.  As a result, the Panel 
identified that there had been significant inconsistencies in the 
approach that had been undertaken to the consultation exercise for 
this project and hoped that lessons would be learned for future 
projects.



(At the request of the Leader, the Chairman consented to a short 
adjournment at 11.10am and the meeting was subsequently 
reconvened at 11.25am).

Following the adjournment, the Leader confirmed that, such was the 
apparent confusion between Totnes Town Council and its local Ward 
Members, he would be content for the Panel to recommend to the 
Executive that the facilities at Totnes be added to the list of those that 
were to be deferred for further consultation.

The majority of Panel Members welcomed the comments of the Leader 
and it was then:

RESOLVED

That Minute E.46/18 ‘Public Toilets Review’ be referred back 
to the Executive at its meeting on 13 December 2018 for 
further consideration and with the following comments:-

1. That the Panel support a further consultation exercise 
being carried out with those local town and parish 
councils who have requested that opportunity, with the 
outcome being reported back to the Executive meeting 
on 7 February 2019; and

2. That the Panel:

a. note that the financial information that was presented to 
the Executive meeting on 22 November 2018 had since 
been verified by Internal Audit and (with the exception 
of the facility at Fore Street, Kingsbridge) had been 
found to be accurate; and

b. identify that significant inconsistencies had occurred 
during the consultation exercise for this project and 
would hope that lessons would be learned for future 
projects.

The Meeting concluded at 11.45 am

Signed by:

Chairman


